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materially differed each year.
Thus, by making a blanket assessment to the first
year, some members were arbitrarily over assessed, and

~others arbitrarily under assessed. Here, the members of

the 2005 policy pool were materially and avoidably
disadvantaged by a misallocation of the reinsurance
recovery to the benefit of the 2004 members, who were
themselves arbitrarily advantaged by that same
misapplication.

A1l dinsurance companies must report to MWUA
according to statutory accounting principles. Since all
members must, by statute, share in the financial gains
and losses of MWUA, those financial results must
logically adhere to statutory accounting principles. As
demonstrated above, the PIPSO manual recogn{zed this
fact. If MwWUA followed statutory accounting instead of
the "modified cash basis" created for purposes of the
hearing, it would have matched the reinsurance
recoveries to the underlying liabilities. Instead, it
adopted a method of allocation designed simply to make
MWUA'Ss job easier fd11owing Hurricane Katrina. This
reasoning was entirely arbitrary given that MWUA was
itself responsible for the huge reinsurance shortfall
that members were required to subsidize. |

This outcome was unnecessary and avoidable. The
amounts of the claims for both the years 2004 and 2005
were known. This is exactly the type of situation that
the actual PIPSO rules are written to avoid.
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GROUPING

Union, Aegis, Homesite and zurich argue that the
statutes require individual reporting of premiums and
voluntary credits not based upon a group reporting of
insurance companies. However, Farmers Insurance Company
argues that grouping was appropriate.

Some of the appealing companies filed as groups.
Some did not. Farmers, in particular, would like the
true-up deadline of March 1, 2006 1ifted so it can
expand its group to include its affiliated company
Foremost Insurance Company, which apparently had excess
voluntary writings credits that wou1d-benefit Farmers.
Aegis, Homesite, and Union National Fire believe that
affiliated companies should never have been allowed to
report as groups. |

At the hearing of this matter, Aegis presented
information regarding the large number of companies that
took advantage of group reporting. As the Commissioner
found, "from 1971 until the end of 2006, MWUA (and its
predecessor) had allowed companies to 'group' (allow
affiliated companies to report financial data and pay

~assessments on a group, as opposed to an individual,
basis) their reported numbers.” Commissioner's February

11, 2009 order at 19. The information presented by
Aegis, including the history of grouping, the open and
obvious nature of group reporting (every annual report
has an entire section dedicated to the question of group
reporting), and the varied opinion presented by the

appealing companies themselves 1is sufficient for this
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Court to find that the Commissioner's decision was
neither arbitrary nor capricious.

Aegis, Homesite, and Union National Fire also argue
that allowing group reporting violated a statutory
provision, specifically Section 83-34-9. These
companies contend that this statute does not allow for
group filing. This Court 1is unconvinced that this
statute grants any rights to Aegis, Homesite, and uUnion
National Fire regarding grouping in any manner. As the
Commissioner found, nothing in the statute prohibits
group reporting. As such, the Commissioner's decisions
to allow the group reporting that existed from 1971
through 2005 to remain in place does not deny Aegis,
Homesite, and Union National Fire any statutory rights
and therefore should be affirmed.

MOBILE HOMES MUST BE REPORTED AS DWELLINGS

In May of 2006, the MID acknowledged that some

member companies incorrectly reported mobile homes as
vehicles, not dwellings, which caused an understatement
of their participation and the miscalculation of all
members' 2004 and 2005 assessments. The MID concluded
that the misreporting was not permitted by law, and that
it directly conflicted with the accounting treatment for
mobile home premiums prescribed by the NAIC Quarterly
and Annual Statement Instructions. The 2006-6 Bulletin
explained:

Miss. Code Ann, Section 83-5-55 (Supp. 2005),

requires that insurance companies fi?e

statutory financial statements with the
Mi1ssissippi Department of Insurance
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("Department") which comply with the
"NAIC_ Accounting Practices and Procedures
Manua]. with resgect to proRerty and
casua1t¥ lines of business, the NAIC .
uarterly and Annual Statement Instructions
efine the .Homeowners Multiple-Peril”
line of business as "[a] pac age policy
combining broad property coverage for t
gersona1 property and/or structure with
road personal Tiability covera e.
Coverage applicable to the dwelTin
appurtenant structures, unscheduled’
personal property and additional Tiving
expense are typical. Includes mobile
homes at a fixed locatijon. Thus, 1t is
clear that premiums written for coverage
on mobile homes at a fixed location must
be classified_and_reported under the
Homeowners Multiple-Peril 1ine on
statutory financial statements.

he

Despite the aforementioned requirement,
1t has come to the attention of the |
Department that some insurance companies
mag.be reporting premiums written for
mobile home coverage under the "Auto .
Physical Damage” ]ine or some alternative
line of business instead of correctly
reporting under the Homeogwners Multiple-
Peril Tine on statutory financial
statements. _This misreporting is
contrary to law and is in _direct
conflict_with the accounting treatment
for mobile home ?rem1ums prescribed by
the NAIC Quarterly and Annual Statement
Instructions.

In view of the above, all licensed
insurance_companies writing property
and casyalty jnsurance in the State

of Mississippi are hereby directed to
properly report in statutory financial
statements premiums written for mobile
home coverage. Specifically, any such
premiums must_be reported under the
Homeowners Multiple-Peril line as
required by Section 83-5-55 and the
NAIC Quarterly and Annual Statement
Instructions.” Further, any insurance
company which has failed to proper]l
report premiums written for mobile home
coverage shall file with the Department,
by no_Tater than Jjune 15, 2006, amended
annual financial statements for the years
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2004 and 2005, which correctly report said
BECTiHR eed "to-the Butantian g el
Debra vernon, Chief Examiner. Copies of
the_amended statements for 2004 and 2005
shall also be filed with the Mississippi
windstorm Underwriting Association.

See Record at 767-768. -

It is difficult to ascertain from the MID's
Bulletin whether the resubmissions required for 2004 and
2005 would be used by the MWUA to recalculate the
assessments for those policy years. However, as stated
by Greg Copeland, MWUA's counsel, "it 1is only fair to
all member companies for MWUA to pursue the revision of
these reports to properly reflect the coverage written
and collection of any additional Hurricane Katrina
assessments due from such revision." Record at 1088.
Because several member companies misreported the mobile
homes as vehicles, their participation in the MWUA was
understated. Consequently, those member companies'
assessments were lowered, necessarily resulting in
larger assessments for companies 1like union, Aegis,
Farmers, Homesite, OneBeacon, zurich and RLI. If these
member companies had properly reported mobile homes as
dwellings, the amount of premium written in the Coastal
Area would have incréased, which would have resulted in
a smaller assessment to Union, Farmers, Homesite, United
States Fire, OneBeacon, zZurich and RLI. Despite the
uncertainty as to the exact amount of premiums that
should have been counted for purposes of the

assessments, MWUA should nonetheless require all member
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~are applied in a zero sum fashion, if the overpayments

companies who illegally reported mobile homes as
vehicles to resubmit their corrected participation data
properly to calculate the assessments for 2004 and 2005.
No members have been given credit for any corrections of
these premiums at the time of Union, Farmers, Homesite,
United States Fire, OneBeacon, Zurich and RLI's appeals.
However, the Commissioner stated that if monies are
recovered, they should be distributed pro rata among the
members, without a recalculation of the participation
percentages which define that pro rata distribution.
Opinion at 25-26. This position is arbitrary and
capricious. The participation percentages are
incorrect, to the tune of tens of millions of dollars in
incorrect assessments. Because assessments and credits

are paid back according to the incorrect participation
percentages some members doubly benefit. By paying this
benefit to the other members, it is a taking of union,
Aegis, Farmers, Homesite, U.S. Fire, OneBeacon, zurich
and RLI's property, and an arbitrary and capricious one,
which Tacks due process or rational construct.

Select member companies have been allowed to submit
reporting based upon premium misclassifications which
were contrary to law. MwUA accepted this information
despite the misclassifications and errors in reporting.
In turn, MWUA incorrectly calculated the assessments.
Union, Farmers, Homesite, United States Fire, OneBeacon
and RLI and all other member companies who reported in

accordance with the law were prejudicially affected.
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Despite this clear evidence, MWUA chose not to
recalculate the assessments for 2004 and 2005. Tts
failure to do so was by whim and without any legal basis
whatsoever. | |

- The assessments will need to be recalculated for
the years 2004 and 2005. Participation percentages of
members will change when the mobile home premiums are
reclassified. Consequently, the reclassification of
mobile homes as dwellings will require a recalculation
of assessments for the years 2004 and 2005. The
multiple errors regarding the calculation of assessments
for the years 2004 and 2005 should be remedied at that

~time.

CONCLUSION

This Court finds that the MWUA and the
commissioner's decision to deny uUnion, Farmers,
Homesite, United States Fire, OneBeacon, Zurich, Aegis
and RLI's appeals and simply not correct what each
company listed as the statutory right to claim |
exclusions for writing premiums on the coast and for
farm property writing was arbitrary and capricious and
must be reversed and sent back to the Commissioner and
MWUA to recalculate all of these companies Hurricane
Katrina assessment percentage, and if necessary issue
each company a refund for the total amount due each
company, or a new assessment.‘ In addition, mobile homes
must be assessed as dwellings. Consequently, MWUA and
the Commissioner will be required to recalculate the
assessments for the years 2004 and 2005. Furthermore,
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MWUA and the Commissioner shall allocate Hurricane
Katrina losses attributed to policy years of 2004 and
2005, and as a result they shall allocate losses for
policies written in each year for 2004 and 2005.

Also, this Court finds that the MWUA needs to adopt
rules and/or regulations setting out time for member
companies to appeal and/or amend their assessments and
how they must have or record refunds concerning issues
such as these. Also, a statute of Timitations setting
out a time period for appeals or amended assessment
needs to be adopted by the MWUA, as well as defining
specifically what farm property is for member companies,
and/or rules for denying members their voluntary credits
for coastal writings.

This Court further finds that the decision of MWUA
and Commissioner regarding grouping are well founded and
are hereby affirmed.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that this
Court hereby remands these appeals back to the
Commissioner and the MWUA for recalculation of these
member companies' Hurricane Katrina assessment
percentages, in accordance with this Court's opinion.

If necessary, MWUA shall issue each member an assessment
or a refund due.

IT IS_FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED the decision of
the Commissioner and the MWUA with regard to grouping is
hereby affirmed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the
Commissioner and the MWUA shall recalculate its
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assessments with regard to mobile homes as set forth 1in
this Court's opinion.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the
Commissioner and MWUA shall be required to effect a
reallocation of reinsurance recoverables to member
companies for the years 2004 and 2005 according to the
losses in those policy years as set forth in this
opinion.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that MWUA shall
adopt rules and/or regu]at1ons setting out when and how

~member companies should appeal, and/or seek to amend

their assessments and how each must seek refunds for
overassessments. MwUA shall also adopt rules or
regulations regarding statute of Timitations -concerning
appeals or seeking a reduction in assessment. F1na11y,
MWUA shall adopt a rule or regulation specifically

defining farm property. |
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that this

. Court's court reporter, TOni C. Mat1o¢k, CSR, has

transcribed this Court's Memorandum Opinion and Final
Judgment and the cost of said transcription, $98.40,
shall be assessed equally to all parties, and that sum
is $12.30 each, and shall be paid within ten days from
the date of this Final Judgment.

SO ORDERED AND ADJUDGED this the lba day of

szoog
@

CHANCELLOR J. DEWAYNE THOMAS




